

Fisheries and ports Department- Participation of the officials of Vizhinjam International Seaport Ltd in Global Maritime India Summit held at Mumbai on 17th to 19th October 2023- Ex-post facto sanction accorded - Orders issued.

FISHERIES AND PORTS (E)DEPARTMENT

G.O.(Rt)No.8/2025/F&P Dated, Thiruvananthapuram, 09-01-2025

- Read: 1 Letter No.F No.IPRCL-25022/01/2022-IPRCL(MIS) dated 04/08/2023 from Government of India, Ministry of Ports, Shipping and Waterways, Coastal Shipping Section
 - 2 Letter No.VISL/171/2023-E1/801 dated 20/12/2024 from the Managing Director, Vizhinjam International Seaport Ltd, Thiruvananthapuram.

<u>ORDER</u>

Government of India, Ministry of Ports, Shipping & Waterways has

organised Global Maritime India Summit 2023 on 17th-19th October 2023 at MMRDA Ground, Bandra Kurla Complex, Mumbai. It is a flagship event aimed at propelling the Indian Maritime economy by promoting global and regional partnerships and facilitating investments. Rs.1 crore is the partnership fee fixed for each state. Government of Kerala is a State partner in the Summit.

2. The Managing Director, Vizhinjam International Seaport Ltd (VISL) in the letter read as 2nd paper above informed that the summit was attended by Dr.Adeela Abdulla IAS, then Managing Director, Mr.Gireesh Kumar.M.S, CFO, Ms.Sankaran Suma, CS & CEO, Dr.Santhosh Sathyapal, CPO, Mr.Vimal Sekar, PMC, Mr.Sanooj.A, EA to MD and Ms. Shija Nobin and requested to issue ex post facto order to regularize the travel by air and accommodation/other incidental expenses of the officials of VISL for their participation in the Global Maritime India Summit 2023 (GIMS 2023) held on 17th to 19th October 2023 at Mumbai. 3. Government are pleased to accord Ex-post fact sanction to the above officials of VISL participating in the GMIS at Mumbai in 2023(GIMS 2023) held on 17th to 19th October 2023 at Mumbai.

(By order of the Governor) GIRIJA KUMARI G ADDITIONAL SECRETARY

To:

Managing Director, Vizhinjam International Seaport Ltd, Thiruvananthapuram. Principal Accountant General (Audit), Kerala, Thiruvananthapuram Accountant General (A&E), Kerala, Thiruvananthapuram. Information Officer, Web & New Media, Information and Public Relations Department (For uploading in the website) Stock file/Office Copy

Forwarded /By order

Section Officer